
                                                              CBM-253 Service Manual 
                                                                                                    

 35 CITIZEN 

Disassembly Diagram 1 
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Disassembly Diagram 2 
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Disassembly Diagram 3 
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Disassembly Diagram 4 
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Disassembly Diagram 5 
 

 



                                                              CBM-253 Service Manual 
                                                                                                    

 40 CITIZEN 

Disassembly Diagram 6 
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Disassembly Diagram 7 
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Disassembly Diagram 8 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 1 
CBM-253-RF120 

Ref. No. Parts No. Description Qty 
 
1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

 
E62010680 

 
E62040190 

 
E62020150 

 
E4002-46(8)0 

 
E8010-210 

 
E70010730 

 
E4002-470 

 
E4035-750 

 
E6100-710 

 
E4900-200 

 
E8035-010 

 
 
 

90000300 
 

90000540 
 

90001360 
 

90100280 
 

E6101-140 
 
 

 
Upper Case(Top Case) Assy 
 
Printer Cover Assy 
 
Back Hatch 
 
Chassis Assy * 
 
Frame Assy 
 
PCB Assy CBM-253-RF120 
 
Shield Plate 
 
Insulation Sheet 
 
Power Cable(AC Cord) for 120V 
 
Wiring Harness(Harness) 
 
Cable Binder 
 
Warning Label 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X 8 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X12 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X8 Sems 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X4 
 
Spacer 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
4 
 
5 
 
1 
 
1 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 1 
CBM-253-RF230 

Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Qty 
 
1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
E62010750 

 
E62040190 

 
E62020150 

 
E4002-460 

 
E8010-210 

 
E70010750 

 
E4002-470 

 
E4035-750 

 
E6100-710 

 
E4900-200 

 
E8035-010 

 
 
 

90000300 
 

90000540 
 

90001360 
 

90100280 
 

E6101-140 
 
 

 
Upper Case(Top Case) Assy for CE only 
 
Printer Cover Assy 
 
Back Hatch 
 
Chassis Assy * 
 
Frame Assy 
 
PCB Assy CBM-253-RF230 
 
Shield Plate 
 
Insulation Sheet 
 
Power Cable(AC Cord) for 230V 
 
Wiring Harness(Harness) 
 
Cable Binder 
 
Warning Label 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X 8 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X12 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X8 Sems 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X4 
 
Spacer 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
4 
 
5 
 
1 
 
1 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 1 
CBM-253-PF120 

Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Qty 
 
1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
E62010680 

 
E62040190 

 
E62020150 

 
E4002-460 

 
E8010-210 

 
E70010740 

 
E4002-470 

 
E4035-750 

 
E6100-710 

 
E4900-200 

 
E8035-010 

 
 
 

90000300 
 

90000540 
 

90001360 
 

90100280 
 

E6101-140 
 
 

 
Upper Case(Top Case) Assembly 
 
Printer Cover Assy 
 
Back Hatch 
 
Chassis Assy * 
 
Frame Assy 
 
PCB Assy CBM-253-PF120 
 
Shield Plate 
 
Insulation Sheet 
 
Power Cable(AC Cord) for 120V 
 
Wiring Harness(Harness) 
 
Cable Binder 
 
Warning Label 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X 8 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X12 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X8 Sems 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X4 
 
Spacer 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
4 
 
5 
 
1 
 
1 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 1 
CBM-253-PF230 

Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Qty 
 
1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
E62010750 

 
E62040190 

 
E62020150 

 
E4002-460 

 
E8010-210 

 
E70010760 

 
E4002-470 

 
E4035-750 

 
E6100-710 

 
E4900-200 

 
E8035-010 

 
 
 

90000300 
 

90000540 
 

90001360 
 

90100280 
 

E6101-140 
 
 

 
Upper Case(Top Case) Assy for CE only 
 
Printer Cover Assy 
 
Back Hatch 
 
Chassis Assy * 
 
Frame Assy 
 
PCB Assy CBM-253-PF230 
 
Shield Plate 
 
Insulating Sheet 
 
Power Cable(AC Cord) for 230V 
 
Wiring Harness(Harness) 
 
Cable Binder 
 
Warning Label 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X 8 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X12 
 
Screw P/H Tapping STP3X8 Sems 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X4 
 
Spacer 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
4 
 
5 
 
1 
 
1 
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PART LIST for Disassembly Diagram 3(Upper Case Assembly) 
CBM-253-RF120 / CBM-253-PF120  

Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Qty 
 

1-1 
 

1-2 
 

1-3 
 

1-4 
 

1-5 
 

1-6 
 

1-7 
 
 
 

 
E62010685 

 
E5200-230 

 
E40000010 

 
E40000030 

 
E40000020 

 
90000120 

 
90000540 

 
Upper Case(Top Case) 
 
Operation Panel Sheet(OP Sheet) 
 
Near End Sensor Assy 
 
Printer Cover (Open) Sensor Assy 
 
Operation Panel(OP) PCB Assembly 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X8 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X12 

 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
2 
 
1 
 

 

 

 

 

PARTS LIST for Disassembly Diagram 3(Upper Case Assembly) 
CBM-253-RF230 / CBM-253-PF230  

Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Qty 
 

1-1 
 

1-2 
 

1-3 
 

1-4 
 

1-5 
 

1-6 
 

1-7 
 
 
 

 
E62010685 

 
E5200-230 

 
E40000010 

 
E40000030 

 
E40000130 

 
90000120 

 
90000540 

 
Upper Case(Top Case) 
 
Operation Panel Sheet(OP Sheet) 
 
Near End Sensor Assy 
 
Printer Cover (Open) Sensor Assy 
 
Operation Panel(OP) PCB Assembly for CE 
only 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X8 
 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X12 

 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
2 
 
1 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 2   
Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Qty 

 
2-1 

 
2-2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Printer Cover 
 
Operation Label 

 

 
1 
 
1 

 

 

PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 4(Chassis Assembly) 
Ref. No. Parts No. Description Qty 

 
4 
 

4-1 
 

4-2 
 

4-3 
 
 
 

 
E4002-480 

 
E6302-350 

 
E4002-510 

 
Chassis Assey 
 
Rubber Foot 
 
Chassis 
 
Mode Label 

 

 
1 
 
4 
 
1 
 
1 
 

 

 

PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 5(Frame Assembly) 
Ref. No. Parts No. Description Qty 

 
5-1 

 
5-2 

 
5-3 

 
5-4 

 
 
 

 
 
 

E6601-300 
 

E4035-740 
 

90100280 

 
Printer Mechanism 
 
Frame 
 
Grounding Wire(Ground Wire) 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X4 

 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
5 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 6(Printer Mechanism) 
Ref. No. Parts No. Description Qty 

 
5-1-1 

 
5-1-2 

 
5-1-3 

 
5-1-4 

 
5-1-5 

 
5-1-6 

 
5-1-7 

 
5-1-8 

 
5-1-9 

 
5-1-10 

 
5-1-11 

 
 
 

 
E8004-080 

 
E8004-090 

 
E8021-060 

 
LT280 

 
E8024-100 

 
AC7 

 
E8035-010 

 
 
 
 
 

90100780 
 

E2 

 
Cutter Bracket-L 
 
Cutter Bracket-R 
 
Coil Spring 
 
Printer Mechanism Assy LT-280 
 
Shaft 
 
Auto Cutter Assy AC-7 
 
Cable Binder 
 
Warning Label 
 
Warning Label 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X4 Sems A 
 
E Ring E2 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
2 
 
1 
 
1 
 
2 
 
2 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 7(Auto Cutter Assy) 
Ref. No. Parts No. Description Qty 

 
5-1-6-1 

 
5-1-6-2 

 
5-1-6-3 

 
5-1-6-4 

 
5-1-6-5 

 
5-1-6-6 

 
5-1-6-7 

 
5-1-6-8 

 
5-1-6-9 

 
 
 

 
E8026-060 

 
E8021-100 

 
E8032-090 

 
YZ38288 

 
E8023-050 

 
E8005-010 

 
90100020 

 
90100780 

 
E2 
 

 
Cutter Holder 
 
Coil Spring 
 
Cutter Lever 
 
Auto Cutter Unit 
 
Cutter Cover 
 
Gear Cover 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X6 
 
Screw P/H SMP3X4 Sems A 
 
E Ring E2 

 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
2 
 
1 
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PART LIST for Disassemble Diagram 8(Printer Mechanism Assy) 
Ref. No. Parts No. Description Qty 

 
5-1-4-1 
5-1-4-2 
5-1-4-3 
5-1-4-4 
5-1-4-5 
5-1-4-6 
5-1-4-7 
5-1-4-8 
5-1-4-9 
5-1-4-10 
5-1-4-11 
5-1-4-12 
5-1-4-13 
5-1-4-14 
5-1-4-15 
5-1-4-16 
5-1-4-17 
5-1-4-18 
5-1-4-19 
5-1-4-20 
5-1-4-21 
5-1-4-22 
5-1-4-23 
5-1-4-24 
5-1-4-25 
5-1-4-26 
5-1-4-27 
5-1-4-28 
5-1-4-29 
5-1-4-30 
5-1-4-31 
5-1-4-32 
5-1-4-33 
5-1-4-34 
5-1-4-35 
5-1-4-36 
5-1-4-37 
5-1-4-38 
5-1-4-39 
5-1-4-40 
5-1-4-41 
5-1-4-42 
5-1-4-43 
5-1-4-44 
5-1-4-45 

 

 
E8029-010 
E8029-020 
E8009-010 
E8021-070 
E8021-100 
E8021-080 
E8021-090 
E8024-050 
E8024-080 
E8024-090 
E8032-040 
E8032-080 
E8011-040 
E8010-220 
E8010-230 
E8013-030 
E8002-030 
E8002-040 
E8019-020 
E8019-030 
E8019-060 
E8019-070 
J0568S518 
E8025-020 
E8022-030 
E8031-030 
E8031-050 
E8031-060 
E8025-040 
E8017-040 
E8018-070 
E8035-010 
90000050 
90000120 
90000150 
90000170 
90000830 
90001110 
90100020 
90100290 
90200080 
90200090 

E2.5 
E4 
E2 
 
 

 
Knob 
Knob 
Sensor Holder 
Coil Spring 
Coil Spring 
Plate Spring(Roller Holder) 
Coil Spring 

Shaft 
Shaft 
Shaft 
Arm 
Arm 
Paper Guide Chassis Assy 
Motor bracket Assy 
Frame Assy 
Lever Assy 
Frame 
Head Frame 
Gear 
Gear 
Gear 
Roller Gear 
Thermal Print Head 
Bearing(Bush) 
Paper Guide 
Platen Roller(Platen) 
Roller 
Roller 
Spacer 
Stepping Motor PM35S048-ZZB4 
Sensor Assy 
Cable Binder 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP2.6X6 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X8 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X6 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP2X4 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP2X12 
Screw P/H Tapping BTP3X5 
Screw P/H SMP3X6 
Screw P/H SMP3X3 
Screw F/H SMF3X14 
Screw F/H SMF3X8Ni 
E Ring E2.5 
E Ring E4 
E Ring E2 

 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
3 
2 
2 
1 
4 
6 
 

 

 

 


